into ordinary shares, as if the conversion occurred on September 30, 2006, was RMB 224,636,830 (US$28,420,652), or RMB 2.60 (US$0.33)
per ordinary share and US$0.99 per ADS. Net tangible book value represents total consolidated tangible assets less total consolidated liabilities.
Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book value after September 30, 2006, other than to give effect to the
conversion of our preference shares into ordinary shares upon completion of this offering, our sale of 15,000,000 ADSs in this offering at the
initial public offering price of US$15.00 per ADS and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2006 would have been US$235,116,209, or US$1.79 per share and US$5.36 per ADS. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$1.46 per ordinary share, or US$4.37 per ADS, to existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution of US$3.21 per ordinary share, or US$9.64 per ADS, to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. Dilution is determined
by subtracting net tangible book value per ADS after this offering from the amount of cash paid by a new investor for one ADS. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per ordinary share US$ 5.00
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of September 30, 2006 US$ 0.18
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of September 30, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to the conversion of our
preference shares into ordinary shares US$ 0.33
Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering US$ 1.46
Net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to this offering, as adjusted to give effect to the conversion of
our preference shares into ordinary shares US$ 1.79
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors US$ 3.21
Dilution per ADS to new investors US$ 9.64
The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2006, the differences between existing shareholders and the new
investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share and the
average price per ADS, each paid before deducting the underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses.

Shares purchased Total consideration Average

price

per share

Average

price

per ADSNumber Percent Amount Percent
(in thousands, except for percentage and per share and per ADS data)

Existing holders 86,520,000 65.8% US$ 20,750,001 8.4% US$ 0.24 US$ 0.72
New investors 45,000,000 34.2 US$ 225,000,000 91.6 US$ 5.00 US$ 15.00

Total 131,520,000 100.0% US$ 245,750,001 100.0% US$ 1.87 US$ 5.61

The discussion and tables above assume no exercise of outstanding stock options. As of September 30, 2006, there were stock options
outstanding to purchase a total of 1,728,000 ordinary shares, with a weighted average exercise price of US$2.147 per share. To the extent that
any of these stock options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

43

Edgar Filing: JA Solar Holdings Co., Ltd. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

We conduct almost all of our business operations in and from China in Renminbi. Solely for your convenience, this prospectus contains